term which may extend to one year, or with fine, or with 

both.” 

[9]  In the complaint dated 13.07.2022  lodged before the learned 

CJM, Sepahijala Tripura, Sonamura  it was stated that the accused person 

No.01 (petitioner herein) had borrowed loan amounting to Rs.63,050/- (Rupees 

Sixty Three Thousand Fifty) only through bank account  and the accused 

person (petitioner herein) in presence of witnesses assured the respondent 

No.2 that the borrowed amount would be refunded within a stipulated time. It 

was also seen in the complaint that the accused person( petitioner herein)